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Taking Over of DE.S.U.

3189 SHRI BANAMALI PATNAIK:
Will the Mimster of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state.

(a) whether it is proposed to take over the Delh1 Electricity Supply
Undertaking;

(b) if so, the steps taken in this direction; and

(c) the stage at which the matter stands at present and how far it is going to solve the problam?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOVIND VER-
MA): (a) to (e¢). In order to have a unified organisation for electricity supply in Delhi in line with that in other States, it is proposed to comsti-
tute a State Electrieity Board to take over the generation, transmission and distribution of power in the Union Territory. Action is in hand to bring forward the necessary legislation.
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12 hew:

CALLING ATTENTION'TO MAYTER
OF URGEBNT FUBLIC IMPORIANCE

REPORTED EXPLOSION IN THE Inbian Ex-
PLOSIVES FACTORY AT GOMIA

DR. H P. SHARMA (Alwar): Sir,
I call the attention of the Miniater of Industrial Development and Science and Technology to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement therecon:—

The reported explosion in the Indian Explosives Factory at Gomia resulting in the death of 25 workers there,

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C SUBRAMA-
NIAM): An explosion occurred at 06 40 hours on the 3rd Marach, 1973,
i the Talley Mixing Shed ZI at the Indian Explosives Factory in Gomuia, Bihar Seven employees including the foreman where killed on the spot and two were seriously injured The injured were removed to Calcutta by plane on the same day and admifted in the Nursing Home for special treatment but unfortunately it is reported that they also subsequently died.

The Deputy Controller of Explosives, Gomia started investigations immediately after the explosion. The Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives (Eastern Circle) arrived at Gomia on the after noon of the 3rqg March, and the Chief Controller of Explosives reached there on the 4th and jointly inspected the scen= Thee Talley Mixing Shed and all the maghinery and equipment installeq there were completely destroyed.
Minor damages werg npticed in the fragile north lights and asbestos cement! sheets in severgl sheds in the direction of the blast Fortunately, sympathetic explosion did net ocecur in any other shed.

The (nspection by the officers of the Department of Explosives had not indicated any evidence of violation or negligence, "Phe Deputy Commissioner, Giridih will be holding the magisterial enquiry under Section 9 of the Indian Explosives Act and the Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives East Circle, Calcutta, would be assoclated with this enquiry.

The immediate needs of the families of the deceased persons are being looked after by the Company. In addr-
tion to the gratuity and compensation payable under the Workmen's Compensation Act, the Company has also announced ex-gratia, payments to the families of the deceased persons.

The damage to the property and equipment has been estimated at Rs. 20 lakhs.

This was the first fatal accident in the Gomia factory after 15 years of operation.

DR. H P. SHARMA: The explosive that occurred in the Indian Explosives Factory at Gomia obviously was of a very major nature. In the initial report, it was sald that only 7 people died. Subsequently another 18.. .

8HRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Another
2.

DR. H. P. SHARMA: The initial reports mentioned only 7. After that newspapers said that the total was 25....

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The number of deaths is only 9.

DR. H. P. SHARMA: Still the fact remains that the explosion must have been of a major nature We know very little about the causes that led to it. Apart from the extent of damages that he has put before the House, what is the total damage? Has the factory been incapacitated or how long would the repairs take?

It has always become a sort of practice that the initisl reports minimise the losges. We ktiow about the caving in of the roof st Rourkela. Initial

1894 (SAKA) Indian Explosives Factory, Gomia (C.A.) reports saig that the damage was very little. But we know to our cost what was the extent of the damage.
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In view of these .acts, I would ask the following questions. The initial reports said that 3 workers died and 4 passers-by also died. Were the latter employees of the factory or did they belong to the publiz? If they were members of the public, what is Gevernment’s policy regarding payment of compensation to such people who did not belong to the workers?

Then when the Government pay compensation, do they make any differentiation between temporary workers and permanent workers? Then are there any special risk emoluments given to the workers in the Explosives
Factory?

The IEL in a notification issued has said that the ‘management does not expect any serious shortage in the supply of commercial explosives as & result of today's mishap’. 1 think it is up to the Government to inform the House whether the Factory was also making explosives for our defence requirements, If it was, what is the position? 1 ask this because the notification only says that there will be no shortage in the supply of ‘commercial’ explosives. What is the position about our defence requirements? Will it be seriously affected? Whatever information the Minister can give to the House in this connection should be glven.

Last but not the least imporiant s the question of violation of security and the element of sabotage. It iz a matter of common knowledge that there have been threats from the Black December group., I do nol want to inject an element of sensationalism but it may not be & matter of only coincidence that the same newspaper that carried this newg of the explosion also carried the news in bahner headlines about the Black December’s threats to diplomates at Khartoum, the threat to the MCC team jn Paklstan and also threats to national leaders and vital


199 Explogion in
\Dr. H, P. Sharma) mnstallations by the Black December These are the headlines from the news paper of the same day.

I do not wish that Government over-
react to news or threats like this But I would still think that the Government would be guilty of dereliction of 1its duties ir it does not make proper investigation ang does not take steps to thwart any attempts along those lines.

Then there 1s the question as to what steps are the Governmeni going to take regarding the recurrence of such accidents, because, any worker who goes to work 1n any one of these explosive factories really knows that there is a certmn element of risk involved in 1t, but 1t 1s the Government's duty to reduce the amount of risk and assure the workers that there was no luck of any safety regulations or any other regulations that could have avoided ang saved the precious lives of the workers

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM- From the trend of the quesiions, I do not know whether ihe hon. Member 1s under the impression that this is a Government-owned company. It is not. It 1s not a public undertaking either. It is a foreign majority company, as> a matter of fact.

As far as the extent of the damage is concerned, it 1s estimated by the company, as 1 have already said, that it 1s Rs 20 lakhs, I do not think there 1> likely to be an under.estimate with regard to this damage.

DR. KAILAS (Bombay-South): They must have overestimated the loss to get more money from the insurance.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I do not know ‘Then, no outsiders were injured. Only nine persons who were working in the shed weere involved in it Seven of them died instantaneously there. Two were flown to Calcutta for treatment ang they died there which I mentioned already.
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Indian Explosives
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As far as compensation 18 concerned, apart from what they are entitled to get under the Workmen’s Compensa tion Act, they will also get gratuity and provident funds depending upon their service I am informed that along with the ex-gratia compensation the company would be paying roughly about four years' salary as compensation to the dependants of each of these families—
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SHRI PILOO MODY (Godhra) How much ex-gratia?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Four years' salary i1s to be paid in addition to ex-gratia which will have to be worked out under the Workmen's Compensation Act

Then, 1mmediate relief also had been given to the family Rs. 500 in cash has bheen paid io each famuly Then, for the funeral expenses and other things, they have also becn met by the company. That 1s as far as compensalion 18 cuncerned.

Naturally, there are special risks nvolved in working m an explosive factory. and there are very siringent regulations with regard to the safety measures to be taken. In this factory, as I have already said, there was no major accident during the last 15 years That shows that they have observed these safety measures to a large extent I do not think there 15 any ground to suspect sabotage in this, It looks as if 1t ig an accident, but what is the actual cause for the accident will have io be investigated, and perhaps the District Magistrate’s enquiry will throw more light with regard to the cause

With regard to the stepe taken to avold a recurrence, there are various stringent regulations with regard to that, as I have already said, and we try to see that these regulations are strictly adhered to by the company.

With regard to shortage, the company nas already put the factory in order, and jt has started working in a


201

normal manner, because they had spare parts readily available with them and they have started working, and there 15 not lLikely to be any shortage.

DR H P SHARMA: What aboul the question of threat? Is the Mimster, pending thc completion of the engquiry. 1n a position to say calego-
rically that no element of threat whatsoever was involved?

SHR] C SUBRAMANIAM As 1t is, there 15 no evidence. The enquiry may bring out any other thing, I do not know.

SHR] 8. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur):
The hor MVinister must be aware thal tms wus one of the factories which were inaugurated by the late laumented Dr Rajendra Prasad when he was our President We have our trade umon there, Gomia Marsdoor Union and the facts brought out by them did not find a place 1n the statement of he hon Minister. I do not know whether that had been supplied by the State Government or by the management of the Indian Explosives which 15 managed by the ICI. It is stated iy that letter that the explosion in Gomia factory on 3-3-1973 took place at ¢ 40
A M. According to the hon Minister seven dead bodies were found. On the information given to us, I speak subject to correctioh, more workers had died and some of the dead bodies were removed; it ig nothing novel as it had been done in the mines, in many private undertakings. Here also, ac-
cordihg to the muster roll, attendance register, some people who came to work never returned home and the suspicion is that three or four more persons had died: according to the newspaperg the total number of deaths is 25 1Is it a fact that on 2-3-1973 one of the employees who was working in that particular plant, Dhaneswar Kandu, an employee of the blasting department informed the shop supervisor Mr. B. N. Prasad and shift superintendent Mr. Sethi that some disturbing soung was heard, due to which it has become dangerous to work there.
The mahbagement did not take any care inspite of this warming by ths particular worker who knew hig job.
This was also against the stanaing order When Mr. Kandu warned of the disaster on 2nd March, he was not heeded, insteag he was asked to go there and work but he refused ag he knew the clear signal; he was a tech-
meiwan, Then he was told. if you do not go and work there, go to the hospital and get yourself admitted. He was admitted; he was saved thus. I want to know whether all these facts will be brought to the notice of the Bihar Government. He hag wriiten a letter to our Union President, Chutur-
anan who is an ML.A I am told that the District Magistrate will conduct the enquiry; I doubt very mu.h whether anything will come out of it We want some sort of a judicial or yuasi-
judicial enquiry because this is & serious affair. I think the hon Minister knows that whon an explosion took place in the High Explosives Factory at Kirkee, a high power commission was appointeq to enquire into the causes, it is not a questivn of nine or ten lives; many more lives will be lost uhless proper precautions are taken Would the enquiry be entrusted to a higher body? The District Magistrate will not be able to do anything because the officers working in the ICT get ten times the salary of the District Magisrate So, will it be entrusted to a serving or retired High Court Judge and will some technical experts be assoclated with the enquiry? Will shri Kandu's statement be taken into ac~
count in thig connection?
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Thirdly, it is mentioneq that 15 or 20 days before this there was a sort of alarm in the same unit. According to the technica]l advice given hy the higher authorities in the management this was enough indication and they could have rectified the serious lapse on their part which resulted in so much loss of life Wil these points be referred to the high-powered com-
misgsion?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I am really glag that the hon. Member has given very unseful information with regard to the Incident. I shall cer tainly see that this information is made available to the inquiring authorities and a very searching inquiry is made so that the actual facts would come out.

As far as the actual number of people working is concerned, the hon.
Member suggested that the attendance register could be verified to see whether only nine lives are lost. I think it oould very easily be dene, if the hon. tlf;-nber could pass on the informa-

The information given by one of the workers with regard to some disturb ihg soung requires detailed enquiry. I would request the hon. Member to give me a small note containing all the facts and allegations. I shall pass it on to ihe enquiring authorities,

He wanted to know whether gn inquiry by a District Magistrate would be adequate, That is what is provided in the Act. If it is not satisfactory. it is always open to the government to order & special enquiry. Let us see the preliminary report. After that, if there is any lacuna, we shall not hesitate to order a special ihquiry.

He said that even 20 days carlier there was some sort of ararm in this very shed. Thisg is a very crucial point. I would see that this is taken into account at the jnquiry. Let us walt for the report of the inquiry.
Then we shall take further steps.
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“Inspection by the officers of the Department of Mxplogives has not indicated any evidence of viclation or negligencé.”
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That 1s the most meterial document.
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“The {nspection by the officers of the Department of Explosives had not indicated any evidence of viala-
tion or negligence.”
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MR C. BUBRAMANIAM: As re-
gurds the point made by the hon Member that the Mirister should have

Indian Explosives
Factory, Gomia (C.A.)

visited the plaee, I wish [ had wvisiled it but I got the information very late.
1 thought no purpose would be served by my visiting the place except for publizaty that I visited the place, It should serve some purpose.
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As far as the inspection is concerned, the loca) officer, that is, the Deputy Controller of Explosives arrived on the spot within 15 minutes of the explosion. The Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives, Eastern Circle, Calcutta, arrived at the place in the afternoon of 8rd March and the Chief Controller of Explosives reached there an the 4th. All theee officers Jjointly inspected the site and examined every possible evidence there, and on that basis, provisionally, as far as they could see, they could not see any evidence of negligence or wviolation, But that is only what they were“ahie to see, That is why, a more detailed inquiry, particularly with reference to some of the points which were given by the hon.
Member, ghri §. M. Banerjee, i8 necessary. When all these are gone into in a proper manner, in a quasi-judicial inquiry, then, perhaps, much more would come out of it. That is why, in addition to the inspection by the officials, a magistrerial inquiry is contemplated in the Explosives Act itself That is why, that inquiry will be held, ang it more facty come out of it, with reference to that, we should make our judgment. But, I suppose, we should not pre-judge even now whether there has been any negligence or no negligence. I do agree we should have an open mind in this thing.

With regard to the inspection, I am sure that these officers, under the rules. should have mads proper record of their inspection, and that record also should be made available to the inquiring officer.

A point was made whether the Deputy Commissioner, being an administrative officer, will have the competence to make an inquiry into a technical matter like this. As a matter of fart, one of the technical officers will be associdted with this enquiry, along ‘with the Deputy Commissioner. and he will be helped by thig technical officer.

Various other suggestions were made wita regard to Mhe insurance of persons working id these things 1 wish that not only tor those who are workmg in the explosive and other risky jobs but, on the whole, there i some sort of a general insurance for all the workers concerned. But that 1s a diflerent matter altogether. As far as the Workmen's Compensation Act is concerned, that takes into account the risks involveg 1n these jobg ang it is on that basis the compensation 15 also laid down. In additiop to the compensalion o which the workers’ tamilies arp legally entitleq I am sure, the com=
pany 18 taking a more generous attitude and they are already paymng something more than what they are entitled to. So, that will be taken care of

I do agree that this is a very tragle occurrence and nine lives have been lost. This should only put us to see that safety measures are taken in a proper manner, to see that there is better control on these explosives But this is avery reputed firm and thev are also not interested in having these accidents ang then getting into difficulties. Taking inlo account their long record, I am sure, the company {tself should be anxious to see that there are no undue risks involved in operating this.

12 38 hrs.
RE, ALLEGED WRONG STATEMENT
BY MINISTER

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond Harbour): I want fuv make 2 submission. I do not want to force anything on you. I just want to rnake
& mention. On the 7th of this month when this question was being replied

MR. SPEAKAR: Under direction
118....

SBHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Let him rnake & submission. This ig a very

serious matter.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: May I humbly pont this out” Is 1t not a fact that they are musleading the House ...

MR SPEAKER. Let the reply come.
Thepn you can have a chance to speak, but not now.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: May I make a submission? Please do not take 1t otherwise When a Minister deliberately misleads the House, in spite of the fact that what he was saying is no right ...

MR, SPEAKER: No, please, (Interruptions)

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA
(Begusarai): May I rise on a point of order Sir?

When such questions are raised in this House, the Chair is pleased to say that they can be raised only under Direction 115. My submission is that the question of Privilege is of such a great importance to the House and is of such a universal concern that there could not be a blanket ruling that such misleading statements could not be covered by the question of privilege. That is my humble submission. So, unless the House clinches the issue and the Chair also comes forward with a ruling which can satis-

